## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF MONTREAL, AS AGENT	12/22/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTRAWARE, INC.
Street Address:	1000 E Woodfield Road, Suite 400
City:	Schaumburg
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60173

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6092105
Patent Number:	7464143
Patent Number:	7756718
Patent Number:	6236990
Patent Number:	6078897
Patent Number:	7831515
Application Number:	11391665
Application Number:	12121704
Application Number:	10835688
Application Number:	11158972
Application Number:	11409497
Application Number:	11378518
Application Number:	11608201

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT

REEL: 025667 FRAME: 0309

Fax Number: (212)446-4900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 22891-17

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan Zablocki

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Executed IP Release Intraware#page1.tif source=Executed IP Release Intraware#page2.tif source=Executed IP Release Intraware#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025667 FRAME: 0310

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Collateral Agreement, dated January 7, 2009 (the "Patent Collateral Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 21, 2009 at Reel 022117, Frame 0931, Intraware, Inc. ("Releasee"), a Delaware corporation, granted to Bank of Montreal ("Releasor"), a Canadian chartered bank, as administrative agent for the Secured Creditors (as defined in that certain Security Agreement, dated April 1, 2008, by and among Releasee, the other debtors party thereto and Releasor, as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time (the "Security Agreement")), a continuing security interest in (i) each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and (ii) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Releasee against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent listed on Schedule A hereto, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages (collectively, the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its lien on and security interest in the Collateral.

Now, Therefore, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the adequacy, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its lien(s) on and security interest(s) in, and any and all other rights in or to the Collateral, and any other patent and patent application that Releasor has, had or could have had pursuant to the Patent Collateral Agreement or the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates the Patent Collateral Agreement and the Security Agreement. Releasor hereby further authorizes Releasee to take any and all actions, including filing and recording this document with any and all appropriate governmental authorities, to effect and further document the release made hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Releasor has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral to be duly executed as of December 22, 2010.

BANK OF MONTREAL, as Agent

Name: Gregory F. Tomczyk

Title: Vice President

## SCHEDULE A

# U.S. PATENT NUMBERS AND PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS

Status	Country	Title	App. No. 1	Filing Date	Pub. Date	Pub. No.	Issue Date	Patent No.
Filed	USA	Digital Object Delivery and Management System with Dynamically Created Temporary FTP Access Codes	10/693,085	10/24/2003	5/6/2004	20040088680A1	12/9/08	7,464,143
Filed	USA	System and Method for Bulk Transfer of Digital Goods	10/835,688	4/29/2004	2/10/2005	20050033774A1		
Filed	USA	Method and System for Managing Digital Goods	11/608,201	12 <i>/7/2</i> 006	9/20/2007	20070220051A1		
Filed	USA	System and Method for Electronic Software Delivery and Management Through Channel Partners	11/156,192	6/16/2005	12/21/2006	20060287904A1	7/13/10	7,756,718
Filed	USA	Method and Apparatus for Providing Limited Access to Data Objects or Files Within an Electronic Software Delivery and Management System	11/158,972	6/20/2005	12/21/2006	20060287957A1		
Filed	USA	Method and System for Subscription-Based, Entitlement-Driven License Key Generation and Distribution for Digital Goods	11/067,035	2/24/2005	6/16/2005	20050131833A1	11/9/10	7,831,515
Filed	USA	Distribution of Digital Licenses and Software Via License Tokens	11/391,665	3/27/2006	9/27/2007	20070226150A1		
Filed	USA	Method and Apparatus for Restricting Access to an Electronic Product Release Within an Electronic Software Delivery System	11/378,518	3/17/2006	12/21/2006	20060288009A1		
Filed	USA	Automated Entitlement Management Method and Apparatus for Capturing Maintenance Renewals Revenues	12/121,704	5/15/2008	9/4/2008	20080215492A1		

PATENT REEL: 025667 FRAME: 0312

Status	Country	Tiûe	App. No:	Filing Date	Pub. Date	Pub. No.	Issue Date	Patent No.
		System and method for vending retail software and other sets of information to end users	08/680,914	7/12/1996			7/18/2000	6,092,105
		Method and apparatus for optimizing orders for goods or services to increase a discount (a.k.a. "Smart VLP")	09/018,025	2/2/1998			6//20//2000	6,078,897
		Method and system for ranking multiple products according to users' preferences (a.k.a. "The Software Guy")	08/938,918	9/26/97			5/22/01	6,236,990
•		Digital Goods Export Control	11/409,497	4/20/06			N/A	N/A

PATENT REEL: 025667 FRAME: 0313

**RECORDED: 01/20/2011**